
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

30 May 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE will be held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSCOT TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2024 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE (Pages 3 - 10) 

  Community Services Committee held on 7 March 2024 

 4. APPOINTMENT OF A RELIGIOUS REPRESENTATIVE TO THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES COMMITTEE (Pages 11 - 14) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 5. POLICE SCOTLAND ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT - 
REPORTING PERIOD: Q4 APRIL 2023 - FEBRUARY 2024 (Pages 15 - 26) 

  Report by Divisional Commander for Argyll and Bute, West Dunbartonshire Division, 
Police Scotland 

 6. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q4 - 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2024 (Pages 27 - 36) 

  Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

 7. ARGYLL & BUTE HSCP - PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ3 & FQ4 2023/24 (Pages 
37 - 66) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll and Bute 
Health and Social Care Partnership 

 8. EDUCATION VISION AND STRATEGY - CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
OVERVIEW AND NEXT STEPS (Pages 67 - 90) 

Public Document Pack



  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 9. DEVELOPING THE YOUNG WORKFORCE 2023-2024 (Pages 91 - 102) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 10. LIVE ARGYLL - COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT REPORT 2023-24 
(Pages 103 - 130) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 11. THE EMERGENCY RESETTLEMENT OF PEOPLE FROM UKRAINE IN ARGYLL 
AND BUTE (Pages 131 - 168) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Refugee Resettlement 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 12. EXTERNAL EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (Pages 169 - 
180) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 13. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2024 - 2025 (Pages 181 - 
184) 

 
Community Services Committee 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Jan Brown
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Audrey Forrest (Chair)
 Councillor Amanda Hampsey Councillor Daniel Hampsey
 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor Fiona Howard
 Councillor Jennifer Kelly Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy
 Councillor Dougie McFadzean (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Julie McKenzie Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
 Councillor Iain Paterson Councillor Gemma Penfold
 Councillor Dougie Philand Margaret Anderson
 Lorna Stewart Daniel Semple
 Reverend Dorothy Wallace 
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant  Tel: 01546 404338 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Audrey Forrest (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Garret Corner 
Councillor Andrew Kain 
Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy 
Councillor Liz McCabe 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
Councillor Julie McKenzie 
 

Councillor Iain Paterson 
Councillor Gemma Penfold 
Councillor Dougie Philand 
Margaret Anderson 
Lorna Stewart 
Daniel Semple 
 

Also Present: 
 
 
Attending: 

Councillor Kieron Green                     Councillor Tommy MacPherson 
Councillor Jan Brown 
 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Fiona Davies, Chief Officer – Health and Social Care Partnership 
Jen Crocket, Head of Education: Wellbeing, Inclusion and Achievement 
Wendy Brownlie, Head of Education: Performance and Improvement 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Graeme McMillan, Transformation Programme Manager 
Chief Superintendent Lynn Ratcliff, Police Scotland 
Group Commander Fraser Grant, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
Colin Buchanan, on behalf of Luing Community Trust and Luing Community 
Council 
Camille Annan, Lochgilphead High School 
Eva Bonetti, Oban High School 
 

  
 

Having noted the apologies of the Chair, Councillor Yvonne McNeilly, and the Vice-Chair 
Councillor Daniel Hampsey, the Committee Manager invited those Members present to 
elect a Chair for the meeting. 
 
It was agreed that Councillor Audrey Forrest would assume the role of Chair for this 
meeting. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Math Campbell-Sturgess, Amanda 
Hampsey, Daniel Hampsey, Graham Hardie and Yvonne McNeilly. 
 
DEPUTATION 
 
The Chair intimated that a request for a deputation to be heard by the Committee had 
been received from Colin Buchanan on behalf of Luing Community Trust and Luing 
Community Council. It was unanimously agreed to hear from this deputation. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



The Committee heard from Colin Buchanan, Chair of the Luing Community Trust and 
member of Luing Community Council, in relation to Luing Primary School which would be 
dealt with at Item 7D of the Agenda. 
 
The Chair thanked Colin Buchanan and advised that the submission would be considered 
under item 7D of the Agenda (Luing Primary School). 
 
The Chair intimated that Councillor Kieron Green had notified the Executive Director that 
he wished, in terms of Standing Order 22.1, to speak but not vote on items 7C and 7D of 
the Agenda. 

The Chair confirmed that she would exercise her discretion to allow Councillor Green to 
speak but not vote on items 7C and 7D of this Minute. 

 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTE  
 

The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 14 December 2023 was 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. POLICE SCOTLAND - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT 
- REPORTING PERIOD: Q3 APRIL - DECEMBER 2023  

 

Chief Superintendent Lynn Ratcliff presented the Argyll & Bute Performance Summary 
Report of Police Scotland’s Policing Priorities for Q3 April – December 2023 and 
responded to questions asked.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report for Quarter 3 2023 by Divisional Commander for Argyll and Bute West 
Dunbartonshire Division, Police Scotland, submitted) 
 

 5. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q3 - 1 OCTOBER - 31 DECEMBER 2023  

 

With the aid of power point slides, Commander Fraser Grant presented a report 
highlighting Scottish Fire and Rescue Service’s review of local performance within Argyll 
and Bute for Q3 1 October – 31 December and responded to a number of questions 
asked. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Q3 2023 Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, 
submitted) 
 

Page 4



 6. ARGYLL & BUTE HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - FQ2 2023/24  

 

A report detailing performance for FQ2 (July – September) 2023/24 for Argyll & Bute 
Health & Social Care Partnership was considered. The Chair thanked Fiona Davies for all 
her assistance to the Committee and wished her all the best in her new role. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Acknowledged performance for FQ2 (July - September 2023/24) and 
improvement against the previous quarter, which is the second full quarter of 
data for the Integrated Performance Management Framework (IPMF).  

 
2. Acknowledged supporting performance commentary from Heads of Service and 

Service Leads. 
 

3. Acknowledged performance update on the National Health & Wellbeing 
Outcomes and Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators contained 
within Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
4. Noted System Pressure Report
[...]
ation contained in the report constitutes all attainment across 

both National Qualifications and Wider Achievement courses, the latter of which was 
described in the December report without the associated tariff points having been 
included in statistics. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 7 March 
2024, submitted) 
 

 9. EXTERNAL EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT  
 

A report providing details of all external establishment inspection reports received across 
Argyll and Bute Education Service during the period October 2023 to January 2024 was 
before the committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted: 

Page 8



 
a) the contents of the report; 

  
b) this quarterly report would be presented on an ongoing basis to the Community 

Services Committee detailing all establishment inspections conducted and published 
by Education Scotland within that period, and  

 
c) that Ward members would receive copies of school inspection reports for schools 

within their area as published by Education Scotland. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated January 
2024, submitted) 
 

 10. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/2024  
 

The Community Services Committee work plan for 2023-2024 was before the Committee 
for information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the work plan. 
 
(Reference: Community Services Committee Work Plan 2023-2024, submitted) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL          COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

EDUCATION                                                6 JUNE 2024 

 

APPOINTMENT OF A RELIGIOUS REPRESENTATIVE TO THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the appointment of a 

new Church of Scotland representative to sit on the Community Services 

Committee. 

 
 The Community Services Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Note the content of this report and endorse the appointment of the Reverend 
Dorothy Wallace as the representative nominated by the Presbytery of the 
Highlands and Hebrides as a voting member of the Community Services 
Committee. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL          COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

EDUCATION                                                6 JUNE 2024 

 

APPOINTMENT OF A RELIGIOUS REPRESENTATIVE TO THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the appointment of a 

new Church of Scotland representative to sit on the Community Services 

Committee. 

  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The Community Services Committee is asked to: 

 

a) Note the content of this report and endorse the appointment of the Rev. 

Dorothy Wallace as the representative nominated by the Presbytery of the 

Highlands and Hebrides as a voting member of the Community Services 

Committee. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 The constitution of the Council outlines that there should be three persons 
interested in the promotion of religious education who shall be voting members 
of the Community Services Committee when the Committee is considering 
matters relating to education.  

 
4.2 Within Argyll and Bute Council the Community Services Committee has 

delegated authority to discharge the powers and duties as education authority.  
 
4.3 On 1 January 2024 the Presbytery of Argyll became part of a new Presbytery, 

The Church of Scotland in the Highlands and Hebrides. Due to this change Rev. 
Sandy MacPherson’s appointments as the Argyll Presbytery representative 
came to an end and the Rev. Dorothy Wallace, Minister of West Lochfyneside 
has been appointed to represent the new Presbytery on the Community 
Services Committee.  

 

Page 12



5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The Rev. Dorothy Wallace 
[...]
e purpose of the paper is to advise Elected Members of the programme of 

engagement that officers undertook during the consultation exercise on the 

Education Vision and Strategy document Our Children, Their Future and to report 

on the main themes of stakeholder views gathered through this engagement as 

well as next steps. This document has been prepared by Education to allow the 

Service to effectively consider the views of all stakeholder groups and plan for 

how these views will shape the refreshed Education Vision and Strategy 

document.  

  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 67 Agenda Item 8



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL      COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 

EDUCATION                                  6 JUNE 2024  

 

 
EDUCATION VISION AND STRATEGY – CONSULTATION RESPONSE OVERVIEW 
AND NEXT STEPS 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 The purpose of the paper is to advise Elected Members of the programme of 

engagement that officers undertook during the consultation exercise on the 

Education Vision and Strategy document Our Children, Their Future as the 

previous decision of the Community Services Committee on the Education 

Refresh Strategy on 24 August 2023 detailed.  Further to this, the report will 

highlight the main themes of stakeholder views gathered through the engagement 

exercise and identify next steps. This document has been prepared by Education 

to allow the Service to effectively consider the views of all stakeholder groups and 

plan for how these views will shape the refreshed Education Vision and Strategy 

document. 

   

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 

3.1 Consider the synopsis of stakeholder responses from the Education Vision and 

Strategy consultation and; 

3.2       Agree the next steps as set out in paragraph 5.6 of the report. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 The Education Service strives to ensure the best possible outcomes for all of 

our children and young peop
[...]
of education for our children and young people from ELC to secondary? 

(1=not important and 5=very important) 

 

Pupils              Parents 

 
Staff              Other Stakeholders 

Overall 

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  

EDUCATION      6 JUNE 2024 

 

 

DEVELOPING THE YOUNG WORKFORCE – 2023-2024 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise for members work and progress across 

Argyll and Bute Council relating to Developing the Young Workforce (DYW). 
 

1.2 The report covers all aspects of DYW work and activities across the local 
authority: 
 

• Progress relating to the four Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) as 
required by the Scottish Government; 

• Data relating to school-employer partnerships and work placements; 

• The work of the DYW School Co-ordinators; 

• DYW across the secondary curriculum; 

• The financial position relating to Scottish Government DYW funding and 
how it is being directed in Argyll and Bute; 

• Key DYW-aligned events, including the Argyll and Bute 
DYW/Employability Conference. 

• Self-evaluation processes to drive further improvement in the areas of 
DYW and work-based vocational learning 

 
1.3 In addition, case studies of DYW events, activities and programmes are 

appended for members’ information. 
 

1.4 The Community Services Committee is asked to:: 
 

1. Consider the scope and variety of DYW initiatives and activities across Argyll 
and Bute; 
 

2. Acknowledge the importance of the Scottish Government’s continued policy 
commitment to DYW, and associated funding for regional DYW Groups; 

 

3. Note the contribution of the DYW team and its work towards securing and 

sustaining Argyll and Bute a position in the leading 10 Scottish Local 

Authorities with regards to the Annual Participation Measure, in which we 

place 9th out of 32 in the period April 2022 to March 2023. 

Page 91 Agenda
[...]
ttps://education.gov.scot/education-scotland/scottish-education-system/policy-for-scottish-education/policy-drivers/developing-the-young-workforce-dyw
https://education.gov.scot/education-scotland/scottish-education-system/policy-for-scottish-education/policy-drivers/developing-the-young-workforce-dyw
https://youngpersonsguarantee.scot/


2.6 The Scottish Government has made a policy commitment to fund Regional 

DYW groups through to 2025 as part of the Future Skills Action Plan.  

2.7 At present, the DYW team consists of The DYW Regional Lead, three DYW 

School Co-ordinators and an Administrative and Financial Assistant. There is one 

vacancy for a School Coordinator, covering the Bute and Cowal area. Plans are 

underway to add two additional posts to the team, one DYW Primary School 

Coordinator and one Programme Executive, to help with the coordination of DYW 

resources and activities for young people at Primary School level, and to assist 

with Project Management in relation to DYW School Coordinator activity 

respectively.  

  

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Community Services Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Consider the scope, variety and impact of DYW initiatives and activities across 
Argyll and Bute; 
 

2. Acknowledge the importance of the Scottish Government’s continued policy 

commitment to DYW, and associated funding for Regional DYW Groups. 

 

3. Note the contribution of the DYW team and its work towards securing and 

sustaining Argyll and Bute a position in the leading 10 Scottish Local 

Authorities with regards to the Annual Participation Measure, in which we 

place 9th out of 32 in the period April 2022 to March 2023. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 
Developing the Young Workforce Key Performance indicators 
 

4.1 Developing the Young Workforce (DYW) reports against a set of four Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs), listed below, set by the Scottish Government. 
Data on all KPIs is reported monthly through the RUBI Customer Relationship 
Management (
[...]
ucation            

Councillor Audrey Forrest - Policy Lead for Education  

 

                                                 

For further information contact:  

Simon Easton, Education Manager 

Telephone: 01436 657681  

Email: simon.easton@argyll-bute.gov.uk     

                                             

10 May 2024 

 

  

Page 101

mailto:simon.easton@argyll-bute.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
EDUCATION                     6 JUNE 2024 

 

 

LIVE ARGYLL – COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT REPORT 2023-24 
 

 
 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report aims to provide members with an update on the performance of 

Live Argyll’s Community Learning and Development (CLD) and specifically the 

provision of Adult Learning and Youth Services.  

 

1.2 The report outlines the progress being made by the multi-agency CLD 

Strategic Partnership in delivering key priorities within the 2021-2024 CLD 

Partnership Plan.  

 
1.3 Community Learning is a professional practice that covers all stages of 

lifelong learning. The purpose of Community Learning is to provide early 

intervention and prevention to those who are at risk of experiencing inequality 

of opportunity within the education and skills system. 

 
1.4 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 

 
a) Consider the contents of the report; 

 

b) Recognise the significant improvements and strengths achieved by 

CLD since the transfer of CLD to liveArgyll in 2021, and specifically 

those outlined by HMIe in its February 2024 report on the January 

2024 HMIe Progress Visit. 

 
c) Recognise the positive outcomes for young people in Argyll and Bute 

as a result of increased partnership between Community Learning and 

secondary schools. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 103 Agenda Item 10



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
EDUCATION                     6 JUNE 2024       
 

 

LIVE ARGYLL – COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT REPORT 2023-24 
 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Community Learning works closely with communities and partners to help 
individuals, families and groups achieve their potential through lifelong 
learning, mutual support and strong community organisations. It focuses on 
youth work, which involves early intervention with children and young people, 
as well as community-based adult learning programmes such as adult 
literacies and English Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL). 

2.2 Community Learning Practice is committed to providing equal educational 
opportunities to everyone, especially those who belong to marginalised 
groups. The goal is to remove barriers that limit the access to education for 
people who have few or no qualifications, those who need assistance in 
engaging in learning opportunities; and those who face personal, social, or 
systemic obstacles to learning. With high-quality Community Learning 
Practice, CLD Argyll and Bute strives to empower these individuals to access 
education and improve their lives, in the belief that education in all forms is 
the key to unlocking opportunities and creating a brighter future for all. The 
statutory basis for CLD is under sections 1 and 2 of the Education (Scotland) 
Act 1980 (the 1980 Act). 

2.3 By such means, CLD’s mission is to create stronger, more resilient, 
supportive, influential and inclusive communities.   

 
 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 

 
a) Consider the contents of the report; 

 

b) Recognise the significant improvements and strengths achieved by 

CLD since the transfer of CLD to liveArgyll in 2021, and specifically 

those outlined by HMIe in its February 2024 report on the January 2024 

HMIe Progress Visit. 

 

Page 104



c) Recognise the positive outcomes for young people in Argyll and Bute 

as a result of increased partnership between Community Learning and 

seco
[...]
allenges in this regard concern languages, 
employment and security of immigration status.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 168



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 

EDUCATION                        6 JUNE 2024 

 

 
EXTERNAL EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT 

 
 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

1.1 This report provides details of all external education establishment inspection 
reports received across Argyll and Bute Education Service during the period 
January 2024 to April 2024 
 

1.2  It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 

a) Notes the contents of this report; 
 

b) That this quarterly report will be presented on an ongoing basis to the 
Community Services Committee detailing all establishment inspections 
conducted and published by Education Scotland within that period, and  
 

c) That Ward members will receive copies of school inspection reports for 
schools within their area as published by Education Scotland. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 169 Agenda Item 12



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 

EDUCATION               6 June 2024 

 

 
EXTERNAL EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT 

 
 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides details of all external education establishment inspection 

reports received across Argyll and Bute Education Service during the period 
January 2024 to April 2024. 
 

2.2 As required for the National Improvement Framework, HMIE report on and 

provide grades for the following Quality Indicators (QIs) as part of full model 

inspections (which typically take place over a full school week): 

 

QI 1.3 – leadership of change; 

QI 2.3 – learning, teaching and assessment;  

QI 3.1 – ensuring wellbeing, equality and inclusion; and  

QI 3.2 – raising attainment and achievement  

 

In addition they include a focus on the following themes from other QIs:  

QI 2.2 curriculum: learning pathways  

QI 2.7 partnerships: parental engagement 

 

2.3 Short model inspections (typically over two and a half days) focus on two 

QIs: 

 

QI 2.3 – learning, teaching and assessment; and  

QI 3.2 – raising attainment and achievement   

 

HMIE continue to have a focus on safeguarding in every inspection. An 

inspection advice note issued in January 2024 advised that Inspectors 

intend to strengthen the evidence they gather about relationships and 

behaviour in schools and settings during inspections notified from week 

beginning 15 January 2024. This evidence will be gathered in a range of 

ways, including through an updated child protection and safeguarding 

evaluation form. In addition to the inspection advice note, schools have 

been provided with supporting local authority guidance. 

Page 170



2.4 In inspections of early learning and childcare settings, HMIE use the 

equivalent QIs from ‘How Good Is Our Early Learning and Childcare?’ 

 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1  It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 

 

a) Note the contents of this report; 

 

b) That this quarterly report will be presented on an ongoing basis to the 
Community Services Committee detailing all establishment inspections 
conducted and published by Education Scotland within that period, and  

 

c) That Ward members will receive copies of school inspection reports for 
schools within their area as published by Education Scotland. 

 

 

4.0  DETAIL – School Inspections 
 

4.1  Arrochar Primary School was inspected week beginning 22nd January using the 

short model of inspection.  

 The school received very positive feedback from the Managing Inspector with 

specific reference to: highly positive relationships in the school and ELC class. 

Senior leaders and all staff work very well together to ensure a warm, nurturing 

and inclusive ethos where children flourish. They enjoy learning and support 

each other ver

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSCOT TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Dougie McFadzean (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 
Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Fiona Howard 
Councillor Jennifer Kelly 
 

Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy 
Councillor Iain Shonny Paterson 
Councillor Gemma Penfold 
Councillor Dougie Philand 
Margaret Anderson 
Reverend Dorothy Wallace 
 

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Jen Crocket, Head of Education: Wellbeing, Inclusion and Achievement 
Wendy Brownlie, Head of Education: Performance and Improvement 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Morag Brown, Business Improvement Manager 
Simone McAdam, Education Manager 
Rachel Binnie, Education Manager 
Simon Easton, Education Manager 
Scott McKinnon, Education Lead 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Chief Superintendent Gary l’Anson, Police Scotland 
Chief Inspector Simon Shanks, Police Scotland 
Inspector Bart Simonis, Police Scotland 
Senior Local Officer, Joe McKay Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
Wendy Reid, Community Learning and Development (CLD), Live Argyll 
Thomas Edwards, Port Ellen Primary School 
Evie Wood, Port Ellen Primary School 
Finlay Brown, Oban High School 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Maurice Corry, Councillor 
Audrey Forrest, Councillor Julie McKenzie, Councillor Yvonne McNeilly and Daniel 
Semple.    
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTE  
 

The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 7 March 2024 was approved 
as a correct record. 
 

 4. APPOINTMENT OF A RELIGIOUS REPRESENTATIVE TO THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 



The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the 
appointment of a new Church of Scotland representative to sit on the Community Services 
Committee.   
 
Decision 
 
The Community Services Committee noted the content of the report and endorsed the 
appointment of the Rev. Dorothy Wallace as the representative nominated by the 
Presbyterian of the Highlands and Hebrides as a voting member of the Community 
Services Committee.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated 19 
March 2024, submitted) 
 

 5. POLICE SCOTLAND ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT - 
REPORTING PERIOD: Q4 APRIL 2023 - FEBRUARY 2024  

 

Chief Superintendent Gary l’Anson presented the Argyll and Bute Performance Summary 
Report of Police Scotland’s Policing Priorities for Q4 December 2023 to February 2024 
and responded to questions asked. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report for Quarter 4 2023-2024 by Divisional Commander for Argyll and Bute 
West Dunbartonshire Division, Police Scotland, submitted) 
 
Margaret Anderson joined the meeting during discussions of agenda item 5 (Police 
Scotland Argyll & Bute Performance Summary Report – Reporting Period: Q4 April 2023 – 
February 2024). 
 

 6. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q4 - 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2024  

 

With the aid of power point slides, Local Senior Officer Joe McKay presented a report 
highlighting Scottish Fire and Rescue Service’s review of local performance within Argyll 
and Bute for Q4 (1 January to 31 March 2024) and responded to a number of questions 
asked. 
 
Decision 
 
The Community Services Committee reviewed and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Q4 2023/24 Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service, submitted) 
 

 7. ARGYLL & BUTE HSCP - PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ3 & FQ4 2023/24  
 

The Committee gave consideration to reports detailing performance for financial quarters 
3 and 4 of 2023/24 for the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership.   
 
Decision 
 



The Community Services Committee considered and noted the quarterly reports for both 
financial quarters 3 and 4 of 2023/24.   
 
(Reference:  Reports by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll 
and Bute HSCP, dated 6 June 2024, submitted)  
 

 8. EDUCATION VISION AND STRATEGY - CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
OVERVIEW AND NEXT STEPS  

 

Consideration was given to a report which advised on the programme of engagement that 
officers undertook during the consultation exercise on the Education Vision and Strategy 
document ‘Our Children, Their Future’.  The report also outlined the main themes of 
stakeholder views gathered through engagement and the next steps.   
 
Having noted that Thomas Edwards and Evie Wood both Primary 7 pupils from Port Ellen 
Primary School and Finlay Brown, Head boy at Oban High School had joined the teams 
call to participate in discussions, the Chair, Councillor McFadzean took the opportunity to 
welcome them to the meeting and invited them to provide their perspective on the 
consultation and what changes they hoped to see as a result.     
 
Decision 
 
The Community Services Committee:- 
 
1. Considered the synopsis of stakeholder responses from the Education Vision and 

Strategy consultation. 
 

2. Agreed the next steps as set out in paragraph 5.6 of the report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated 29 April 
2024, submitted) 
 

 9. DEVELOPING THE YOUNG WORKFORCE 2023-2024  
 

Having noted that Developing the Young Workforce (DYW) is dedicated to supporting 
young people into employment and developing their skills to ensure that they will be 
successful and flourish in the world of work, the Committee gave consideration to a report 
which provided a summary of ongoing work and progress across the Council relating to 
associated initiatives and activities across Argyll and Bute.   
 
Decision 
 
The Community Services Committee:- 
 
1. Considered the scope, variety and impact of DYW initiatives and activities across 

Argyll and Bute. 
 

2. Acknowledged the importance of the Scottish Government’s continued policy 
commitment to DYW and associated funding for Regional DYW Groups. 

 
3. Noted the contribution of the DYW team and its work towards securing and sustaining 

Argyll and Bute a position in the leading 10 Scottish Local Authorities with regards to 
the Annual Participation Measure, in which we place 9th out of 32 in the period April 
2022 to March 2023.  



 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated 10 May 
2024, submitted) 
 

 10. LIVE ARGYLL - COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT REPORT 2023-
24  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the performance of Live 
Argyll’s Community Learning and Development (CLD), specifically the provision of Adult 
Learning and Youth Services.  The report outlined the progress being made by the multi-
agency CLD Strategic Partnership in delivering key priorities within the 2021-2024 CLD 
Partnership Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Community Services Committee:- 
 
1. Considered the contents of the report. 

 
2. Recognised the significant improvements and strengths achieved by CLD since the 

transfer of CLD to liveArgyll in 2021, and specifically those outlined by HMIe in its 
February 2024 report on the January 2024 HMIe Progress Visit.  

 
3. Recognised the positive outcomes for young people in Argyll and Bute as a result of 

increased partnership between Community Learning and secondary schools. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated 6 June 
2024, submitted) 
 

 11. THE EMERGENCY RESETTLEMENT OF PEOPLE FROM UKRAINE IN ARGYLL 
AND BUTE  

 

Having noted that the Council’s Resettlement team had invited researchers from the 
University of Glasgow to undertake a review of our resettlement support and to hear 
firsthand experiences of people from Ukraine who have resettled in Argyll and Bute, the 
Committee gave consideration to a report which presented the main findings of this 
research.   
 
Decision 
 
The Community Services Committee:- 
 

1. Endorsed the terms of the report, which sets out a positive picture in respect of the 
resettlement of people from Ukraine in Argyll and Bute.  

 
2. Commended the work of the Council’s Resettlement team and the wider multi 

agency partnership, including the NHS and the third sector, in supporting displaced 
persons from Ukraine living within our communities. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Refugee Resettlement, 
dated 9 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 12. EXTERNAL EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT  
 



Consideration was given to a report which provided details of all external education 
establishment inspection reports received across Argyll and Bute Education Service 
during the period January to April 2024.   
 
Decision 
 
The Community Services Committee:- 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report. 

 
2. Noted that this quarterly report would be presented on an ongoing basis to the 

Community Services Committee detailing all establishment inspections conducted and 
published by Education Scotland within that period. 

 
3. Noted that Ward members would receive copies of school inspection reports for 

schools within their area as published by Education Scotland.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education, dated March 
2024, submitted) 
 

 13. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2024 - 2025  
 

The Community Services Committee work plan for 2024-2025 was before the Committee 
for information.   
 
Decision 
 
The Community Services Committee noted the contents of the work plan.  
 
(Reference:  Community Services Committee Work Plan 2024-2025, submitted) 
 


